
-=~ ~:. NATIONAL ELECTRIFICATION ADMINISTRATION 
~ ~ ~ ~ "The 151 Performance Governance System-Institutionalized National Government Agency" 

57 NIA Road, Government Center, Diliman, Quezon City 1100 

5 May 2016 

MEMORANDUM 

TO ALL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVES 

SUBJECT Guidelines in the Preparation of Accounting of Funds {AOF) 

1. NEA issued Memo No. 2015-036 dated 9 December 2015 setting the Guidelines in 
the Preparation of Accounting of Funds (AOF) and Identification of Allowable Charges 
Against Contingency Funds for Subsidy Funded Projects. 

2. Based on the guidelines, AOF is prepared on a per MOA and per project basis based 
on net amount received. However, the General Appropriations Act (GAA) of FY 2016 
RA 10717 provides that "the EAO expenses shall be treated or booked up as 
capitalized expenditures and form part of the project cost". 

3. To comply with the provision of the GAA, the amount per MOA will be inclusive of 2% 
EAO and AOF will likewise be prepared based on the gross amount (inclusive of 2% 
EAO). Attached is the revised AOF template. 

4. EC is required to account the 2% EAO expenses with the following entries: 

a. Upon receipt of the subsidy funds 
Cash In Bank xx 
CWIP- unassigned overhead xx 

Accounts Payable - Subsidy xxx 

b. Upon liquidation 
Accounts Payable - Subsidy 

Donated Capital 
XXX 

XXX 

5. To close the clearing account of CWIP- unassigned overhead account, work order 
procedure of pro-rating the amount based on a per project cost shall be done. 

For your guidance and strict compliance. 

SONIA~.S~O 
Deputy dministrator 
Corpor e Resources and 
Financial Services 

(02) 929-1909 
WINW.nea.gov. ph 

• 



No 

1 

2 

3 

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (EC) 
ACCOUNTING OF FUNDS 

As of July 31 , 2013 

2011-NEA FUNDED SUBSIDY (BLEP-2011-BATCH 2)/3 BARANGAYS 

A. AMOUNT RECEIVED : 
Total Project Cost 
Less: 2% EAO 
Amount Received 

AMOUNT RECEIVED (90%): 
OR#196647 (02/17/12)/1st release 
OR#211895 (08/14/12)/2nd release 

6,701,769.81 
131 ,407.25 

6,570,362.56 

5,110,281.99 
1 ,460,080.57 

B. LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF (3) BRGYS. 

ACCOUNTING ELEMENTS 
Barangay/Municipality/Province 

Materials Labor Overhead 
BRGY. REMEDIOS, R.T. LIM, Z.S.P. 1 ,015,692.12 239,415.67 108,848.25 

BRGY. TARUK, R.T. LIM, Z.S.P. 1 ,612,392.09 288,883.54 99 ,083.89 
BRGY. TILASAN, R.T. LIM, Z .S.P. 1,223,307.90 254,603.86 87 ,096.21 

Sub-Total 3 851 392.11 782 903.07 295 028.35 

AOF Template 1 
(Summary) 

6,570,362.56 

Add : 
Total 

Payables 

907,704.16 2,271 ,660.20 

- 2,000,359.52 

- 1 ,565,007.97 

907 704.16 5,837 027.69 

Grand Total 5,837,027.69 

Add: Interest Earned 49,300.00 

Balance =....;.7;;;82;,o, 6;;;3;,;4~. 8;,;,7= 

Prepared By: Checked By: Verified By: 

WORK ORDER OFFICER ACCOUNTING DIVISION FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

Audited By: Approved By: 

INTERNAL AUDIT GENERAL MANAGER 



AOF Template 2 
(By Administration/Force Account) 

EC __________________________ __ 

ACCOUNTING OF FUNDS (Final) 
As of July 31, 2013 

NEA FUNDED SUBSIDY (3 BARANGAYS) 

2012-06-25 WORK ORDER NO. 

PROJECT NAME: BRGY. REMEDIOS, R.T. LIM LINE ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM (BLEP-BATCH 2·2011) 

(A.) AMOUNT RECEIVED (gross): 
Total Project Cost 
Less: 2% Engineering and Administrative Overhead (EAO} 

NET AMOUNT RECEIVED 

(B.) EXPENDITURES: 

REFERENCE 
MATERIALS 

DATE DESCRIPTION/PARTICULARS 

MCT# 22245 6/27/2012 Line Construction 
MCT# 22524 7/29/2012 BAPA Metering 

MCT# 22636 8/18/2012 Housewiring Connection 

Less:MCRT# 8836 8/20/2012 Returned Line Materials 

Add : MCT# 2270 9/5/2012 Additional KWHM 

Labor 

CV# 35289 5/2/2012 Payroll clearing account 

Housewiring Labor 

CV#38142 4/15/2013 Payment ot Housewiring Labor (No. of 
House Connections) 

Overhead 
CV# 35289 5/2/2012 Hauling/Freight and Handling 

Expenses Per Contract 

CV# 35836 7/5/2012 Hauling Expenses 

CV# 37188 12/21/2012 Hauling Expenses 

CV# 34820 3/7/2012 Rental of Vehicle 

CV# 34919 3/16/2012 Meal Allowance 

CV# 34921 3/16/2012 Transportation 

(C.) INPUT TAXES: 

Materials (906,867.96 x .12} 108,824.16 

Prepared By: Checked By: 

Audited By: 

2,846,894.50 
55,821.46 

AMOUNT 

815,991.88 
3,730.71 

88,863.75 
(24,216.64} 

22,498.26 

224,415.67 

15,000.00 

49,683 .97 

34,778.79 

14,905.19 

6,080.30 

1,400.00 

2,000.00 

TOTAL 

SUB-TOTAL 

884,369.70 

22,498.26 

224,415.67 

15,000.00 

108,848.25 

Total Project Expenditures 

Payables 

Grand Total 

Balance of Funds 

Verified By: 

Approved By: 

2,791,073.04 

TOTAL 

906,867.96 

239,415 .67 

108,848.25 

1,255,131.88 

108,824.16 

1,363,9S6.04 

907,704.16 

2,271,660.20 

519,412.84 

Note : As per COA advise, the EC should group the submitted supporting documents for materials, labor and overhead. 



AOF Template 3 
(Straight Contract) 

EC __________________________ __ 

ACCOUNTING OF FUN OS (Final) 

As of July 31, 2013 

NEA FUNDED SUBSIDV/BLEP (3 BARANGAVS) 

WORK ORDER NO. 

PROJECT NAME: 

(A.) AMOUNT RECEIVED (gross): 

Total Project Cost 

2012-06-25 

BRGV. REMEDIOS, R.T. LIM LINE ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM (BLEP-BATCH 2-2011) 

Less: 2% Engineering and Administrative Overhead (EAO) 
2,846,894.50 

55,821.46 

NET AMOUNT RECEIVED 

(B.) EXPENDITURES: 

REFERENCE 

MATERIALS AND DATE DESCRIPTION/PARTICULARS AMOUNT SUB-TOTAL 

LABOR (GROSS) 

CV# 35289 5/2/2012 Mobilization Per Contract 371,720.08 
CV# 35836 7/5/2012 Progress Billing 336,424.86 
CV# 37188 12/21/2012 Final Billing 872,408.94 1,580,553.88 

Overhead 

CV# 35289 5/2/2012 Hauling/Freight and Handling Expenses 49,683.97 

CV# 35836 7/5/2012 Hauling Expenses 34,778.79 
CV# 37188 12/21/2012 Hauling Expenses 14,905.19 
CV# 34799 3/6/2012 Publication Fee 5,000.00 
CV# 34820 3/7/2012 Rental of Vehicle 1,080.30 
CV# 34921 3/16/2012 Transportation and meal allowances 2,000.00 107,448.25 

Total Project Expenditures 

Payables 

Balance of Funds 

Prepared By: Checked By: Verified By: 

Audited By: Approved By: 

Note: As per COA advise, the EC should group the submitted supporting documents for materials, labor and overhead. 

2,791,073.04 

TOTAL 

1,688,002.13 

907,704.16 

195,366.75 



AOF Template 4 
(Combination: EC Materials and 

Contract Labor) 

EC __________________________ __ 

ACCOUNTING OF FUNDS {Final) 

As of July 31, 2013 

NEA FUNDED SUBSIDY (3 BARANGAVS) 

2012-06 -2S WORK ORDER NO. 

PROJECT NAME: BRGV. REMEDIOS, R.T. LIM LINE ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM {BLEP·BATCH 2-2011) 

(A.) AMOUNT RECEIVED (gross): 

Total Project Cost 
Less: 2% Engineering and Administrative Overhead {EAO) 

AMOUNT RECEIVED (90%) 

(B.) EXPENDITURES: 

REFERENCE 

MATERIALS 
DATE DESCRIPTION/PARTICULARS 

MCT# 22245 6/27/2012 Line Construction 

MCT# 22297 7/6/2012 Line Construction 

MCT# 22636 8/18/2012 Housewiring Connection 
Less:MCRT# 8836 8/20/2012 Returned Line Materials 

Add: MCT# 2270 9/5/2012 Additiona l KWHM 

Labor Payroll 

CV# 35289 5/2/2012 Payment of Labor 

Housewiring Labor 

CV# 38142 4/15/2013 Payment ot Housewiring Labor (No. ot 
House Connections) 

Overhead 

CV# 35289 5/2/2012 Hauling/Freight and Handl ing Expenses 

CV# 35836 7/5/2012 Hauling Expenses 

CV# 37188 12/21/2012 Hauling Expenses 

CV# 34918 3/16/2012 Salaries and Wages 

CV# 34919 3/16/2012 Meal Allowance 

CV# 34921 3/16/2012 Transportation 

(C.) Input Taxes: 

Materials (906,867.96 x .12) 108,824.16 

Prepared By: Checked By: 

Audited By: 

2,846,894.50 

55,821 .46 

AMOUNT 

815,991.88 

3,730.71 

88,863.75 
{24,216.64) 

22,498.26 

448,831.34 

15,000.00 

49,683 .97 

34,778.79 

14,905.19 

68,983.96 

1,400.00 

2,000.00 
TOTAL 

SUB-TOTAL 

884,369.70 

22,498.26 

448,831.34 

15,000.00 

171,751.91 

Tota l Project Expenditures 

Add : Payables 

Balance of Funds 

Verified By: 

Approved By: 

Note: As per COA advise, the EC should group the submitted supporting documents for materials, labor and overhead. 

2,791,073.04 

TOTAL 

906,867.96 

463,831.34 

171,751.91 
1,542,451.21 

108,824.16 

1,651,275.37 

907,704.16 

232,093.51 



AOF Template 5 

(Combination: Contract 
Materials and EC Labor) 

EC __________________________ __ 

NEA FUNDED SUBSIDY (3 BARANGAYS) 

2012-06-25 

ACCOUNTING OF FUNDS (Final) 

As of July 31, 2013 

WORK ORDER NO. 

PROJECT NAME: BRGY. REMEDIOS, R.T. LIM LINE ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM (BLEP-BATCH 2-2011) 

(A.) AMOUNT RECEIVED (gross): 

Total Project Cost 
Less : 2% Engineering and Administrative Overhead (EAO) 

2,846,894.50 
55,821.46 

AMOUNT RECEIVED (90%) 

(B.) EXPENDITURES: 

REFERENCE 
DATE DESCRIPTION/PARTICULARS 

MATERIALS 
CV#35289 5/28/2012 Materials 
CV# 35836 7/5/2012 Materials 

CV# 37188 12/21/2012 Materials 

Labor 
CV# 35289 5/2/2012 Payroll clearing account 

Housewiring Labor 

CV# 38142 4/15/2013 Payment of Housewiring Labor 

Overhead 
CV# 35289 5/2/2012 Haul ing/Freight and Handl ing Expenses 
CV# 35836 7/5/2012 Hauling Expenses 

CV# 37188 12/21/2012 Hauling Expenses 
CV# 34918 3/16/2012 Salaries and Wages 

CV# 34919 3/16/2012 Meal Allowance 

CV# 34921 3/16/2012 Transportation 

Prepared By: Checked By: 

Audited By: 

AMOUNT SUB-TOTAL 

371,720.08 

336,424.86 

408,577.60 1,116, 722.54 

224,415.67 224,415.67 

15,000.00 15,000.00 

49,683.97 

34,778.79 
14,905.19 

6,080.30 

1,400.00 

2,000.00 108,848.25 

TOTAL 

Total Project Expenditures 

Payables 

Balance of Funds 

Verified By: 

Approved By: 

Note: As per COA advise, the EC should group the submitted supporting documents for materials, labor and overhead. 

2,791,073.04 

TOTAL 

1,116, 722.54 

108,848.25 
1,22S,570.79 

1,225,S70.79 

907,704.16 

6S7,798.09 



I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1: 

I 
I 
I 

DECEMBER 29, 2015 OFFICIAL GAZETTE 681 
BUDGETARY SUPPORT TO GOVERNMENT CORPORATIONS 

Total, Projact(s) 2,476,'184,000 2,476,'184,000 

TOTAL IEll APPIO¥RIATIOIS p 2,476,'184,000 2,476,9114,000 
=========== ========== 

Special Pmisi.on(s) . • • • . • . • . 
1. subsidy to the 1at1oaal Electnflcat1oa AalllStnl~n. The ~aat of T•o Btlhon Four Hundred SeYenty Six Killion Iiiii! Hundred 

Eighty Four Thousand Pesos (P2:4?6,'J~,OOD) _appropriated henna as sabudy for tbe lEA shall be used in support of the folllllling projects: 
Sitio nectnhcatton ProJects I' 1,817 ,31U,OOO 
nectrification of tbe IHA Yolaada Pernnant Hoosing Sites 659,600,000 

The lEA is authorized to cledact ngiaeeriag ~~~~ adli.~ative averllead . (EAO). ex~aes nat IXC~II!I ta. perceat (2') of tbe project 
cost. ne aatllorized EAO expeiiSIIS shall lie l.iiLted ~· (i) ~~rtctlo~ actl!itles after dlltllled 111911eeriq; (ii) caastraction 
project uaagllllt; (lli} tastiag aid qaal~ty =-!~l! (LY} acqutsitioa, rebabLlitation and repair of related eqlip.eat 111c1 parts; ud (v) 
coatingaacies iJ relatiOD to pre-cantractlon actLVltlBS. The EAO tllqiiiiSes shall be trate4 or booked-up as capitalized expellditares ud 
far• part of te projact cast. . . 

rn the i.llpleaantatian of tke above PraJ&Cts! t~. lEA ~b~ll obsene the follcnnii'J: 
[a) For Sitio Electrificatiaa Projects,. p~1ontue s1tios. •~ra tile absolute naber of indigents and tba iacicil!nce af poverty are 

bigk as identified in tba latest afhc11l poverty statistt.cs of tbe PSA-KSCB as llel.l as those •ith tba higk probability of being 
energized; 

(b) Loaas outlay to electric coaperatiYeS shall be .recorded as equity cnatribution of the llatianal Gaveraant to lEA IUen its 
authorized capitalization is iacreasad by lu, oile graats thereto ruaia to be treated as sabsidy; and 

(c) Probibitioa oa the ne of s~bsidy for tbe pa~t of salaries, al~~acas, i~can~iYilS, ~paratioa- or retirnant lleaetits. 
Release of funds shall be subJect to the sabi1SSL~D. at: (i) far S1t1a. E~~lCitlDI _Pro~~· • a certification fl'lll tbe barangay 

chairperson 01 tbe population and nuaber of bo~ per s1tio! ~p • af tile aunLClpallty or c1ty LndLcatt.q tile sitios aad barangays to be 
energized and cost of energizing a sitio; and (u) far Electnficatt.ou of the lift Yolauda Peru11t111t Housiq Sites, tile targeted n•ber of 
hausiug anits to be eaergized. • . . 

Tbe lEA sball sublit to tbe Dill, tbe llaDSe Conittae on A~p~tattons aud tile Senate. C~ittea on Finance, aitbar in printef fora or 
by .ay of electronic docaeat, qaartarly reports a~ the utihza~1oa of fa~. Tile lldaia~tra~ur of lEA alld tbe Alfllinistration's lllb 
acllinistrator or bis/ller equivalent shall be responSlbls far ensunn~ t~at sate! raJIIIrts ~re llkatse posted on the IlEA Hbsite. 

2• lattor-Up tmlgating Projects. Tbe a~o~nt of T~n~y seven K~llan T1111 luadred Eighty T1111 nausand Eigbt Hllldred Fifty Three Pasn 
(P27 ,282,a53) appropriated herein under the ~~~10 Elactrlficatioo ProJects ~llall.be as:ed far ~be Batta.-Up lldgatiag (BuB) Projects. LGUs 
tbat •ill ilpleent BuB projects shall be lLuted to those tllat bl'le 1:01phad ntb tbe requu'Biants of Good Financial Bnnsekllaping umler 
the Seal of Goad local GavernaliCB and LGII Public Finam:ial _JiaDa~~Ue~t I!Pr~aant Pragral· pars11111t to DIII-DILG-DSIIHAPC J11C Ia. 5 dated 
october l 21114 aod such other criteria as 1ay be pr~1ded Ln the gutdehm!S. 

The iEA skall sublit to the Dill, the louse COUittee .on AJ?Prapriations ~and the sen~te Collittae aa Finance, eitber in printed tara ar 
by •ay of electronic dncUient, q~terly reports _on the fi~nc11l and piystcal acc;aapllSbnnts ~f BuB praje7ts. The Aclliaistratar of lEA 
and tbe Adainistration's eb adll.DlStrator or blS/ber aqo1valllat shall be responstble for ansunng tbat sud repcirts are likalisa pastad 
tbraagb the OpeaBuB Portal. • • • 

3• Special Pmisiaas Applicable to all GaYernWent COrJIIIrattaiS. In addLtlan to the foregoing spacial provisions, the SIJI!Cial 
provisions applicable to all gavernaent corporations anunrated under tbe Budgetary Support to Gavernaent CorJIIIratioas- Otbers shall be 
obs•ned ~ the ~EA . 

; 91 Appropriations, by Prograas/llctivities/Projects 
================================= 

I'RIIJECTS 

Locally-funded Projacts 

Polar and C011anication Infrastnctare 

Elet:trificatiou 

Sitio Electrification Project 

Current Operating Ex!!!!!!di tares 

Persanael 
Services 

Naintanaace 
and Other 
Operating 
Expenses 

p 2,476, '184 ,000 

2,476, '184,000 

1,817,384,000 

Capital 
Outlays Total 

2,416,'1114,000 

2,416,9114,000 

1,817,384,000 


